or passenger car utility trailer duly registered in any foreign state, district, territory or country and displaying all license number plates or like insignia required by the laws of such state, district, territory or country shall be exempt from the provisions of this chapter during the first sixty days of residence of the owner in this state; provided, however, that if the sixty-day period expires after the fifteenth day of any month, the remainder of that month shall be deemed to be within the sixty-day period and provided further that any such vehicles shall become subject to the provisions of this chapter immediately upon transfer of the ownership of such vehicles or upon expiration of the registration.

Sec. 2. This act becomes effective January 1, 1966.

Approved April 12, 1965.

CHAPTER 177—S. F. No. 305

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Chisholm; providing for a tax levy for library purposes; amending Laws 1963, Chapter 527, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1963, Chapter 527, Section 1, is amended to read:

Chisholm, city of; library tax levy. The governing body of the city of Chisholm may levy annually on all real and personal property within such city, a tax not to exceed four six mills on each dollar of the assessed valuation of such city for the establishment, maintenance, and government of the libraries of such cities said city, and for the payment of all of their expenses proper and incident to the establishment, maintenance, and government of such libraries. Not more than one mill three mills on each dollar of the assessed valuation shall be in excess of any charter or statutory limitation, and the total annual levy shall not exceed \$23,000, one-half of which may be excess levy. Provisions to the contrary in the charter notwithstanding, the balance of such levy shall be paid from the general fund of the city; provided, however, that not less than one half one mill of each dollar of the assessed valuation shall be placed into a library permanent improvement fund, as may be provided in said charter.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the governing body of the city of Chisholm and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 12, 1965.

CHAPTER 178-S. F. No. 516

An act relating to motor vehicles; amending certain provisions relating to prohibitions of ownership of passenger automobiles and trucks by persons under 18 years of age, except under certain conditions; amending the section added to Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 168, by Laws 1963, Chapter 580, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, the section added to Chapter 168, by Laws 1963, Chapter 580, Section 1, is amended to read:
- [168.101] Motor vehicles; ownership and registration of passenger automobiles or trucks by persons under the age of 18; prohibitions. Subdivision 1. Except as provided in this subdivision it is unlawful for a person under the age of 18 to own a passenger automobile or truck. A person who is under the age of 18 may own a passenger automobile or truck only if any of the following conditions exist:
- (1) The person has completed a driver training course approved by the department of education or the commissioner of highways and has attained the age of 17;
- (2) The person is a high school graduate and has attained the age of 17;
- (3) The person is an employed, emancipated minor who holds a Minnesota drivers license;
- (4) The person, before the effective date of this act, owns a passenger automobile or truck which is registered in his name with the registrar of motor vehicles;
- (5) The person became the owner of the passenger automobile or truck which he seeks to register in Minnesota while a resident of a foreign state, district, territory, or country, and which

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.